This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.

% Appliance Factory Parts

Experts in BBQ, Humidifier, & Appliance Parts
[J 1-800-955-7075

BROAN QTX110 HFLT
Owner's Manual

Shop genuine replacement parts for BROAN QTX110

HELT

Find Your BROAN HVAC Parts - Select From 1309 Models



https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/hvac/broan/qtx110-hflt.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/hvac/broan/qtx110-hflt.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/hvac/broan/

BRTAN

QTX SERIES HEATER / F£
FLUORESCENT LIGHT /
NIGHT LIGHT

READ AND SAVE THE:

WARNING A A

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR IN-
JURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

1.

B

Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer.
If you have questions, contact the manufacturer at the address
or telephone number listed in the warranty.

. Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power off at service

panel and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent
power from being switched on accidentally. When the ser-
vice disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely fasten
a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service
panel.

Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by a
qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes
and standards, including fire-rated construction codes and
standards.

. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting

of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equip-
ment to prevent backdrafting. Follow the heating equipment
manufacturer's guideline and safety standards such as those
published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA).
and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air
Conditionina Enaineers (ASHRAE) and the local code authori-

e el T R T TU N T [

| i = T



L

TYPICAL INSTALLATION
CEILING POWER
JOIST, TRUSS, ~caBLEs MOUNTING
OR I-JOISTS CHANNELS

\V

CEILING |
MATERIAL GRILLE

Housing mounted directly to joists, trusses, or
I-joists.
Up to 24-inches on-center.

PLAN THE INSTALLATION

INSULATION
(Can be placed
around and over
fan housing.)

[



=

CONNECT WIRING

HEAT LIGHT
&
NIGHT LIGHT
= = VENTILATOR
RED to BLACK HOUSING
Heat) |
BLACK to YELLOW / - FIEDFIG RED
(Might Light) e ,.] {Fanj)
. 1. [l ] ; — ——— BLACHK to BLUE
- 1 & {7 {Light)
WHITE to WHITE : -1 o A
I ' WHITE to WHITE with red stripe
s @3B ¥/
WIRING PLATE
FROM VENTILATOR GROUND EILM:H. to RED
—T

l BLM: K to BLUE

WH|T_E
WHITE | LIGHT (red)
NIGHT LIGHT (blus)
&A CAUTION e i o

© FAM (2-posifion rocker)

RATING SPECIFICATIONS

The three-position
rocker switch is rated 5
A @ 125VAC. Use this Broan 4-Function

switch for Lights ONLY. 120 VAC LINE IN s Control shown
Each two-position rocker BLACKtoBLACKS  (purchase separately)

switch is rated 15 A @ 120VAC. Use these switches for Heat and Vent.
The total load on this control must not exceed 20 A @ 120VAC.

EHDI_--______ a—, oEEEEEmEmEm—me=me=mes=e= ]
WHT | +renn’. WHT

HEAT (Z-position rocker)

I
BLK = [y WHT |y |
BLK |! | HEAT [
B E BED BLEK
LINE | fun) of
IN | . BLK BLK !l _YEL HIE-HT |
/
I BLK_ IN.__/| RED LIGHT FAN
I - BLU — I
BLK LIGHTS
I RED |/ l, _BLU = I
I | RED ‘adat |
T\
I +||GHD o > I
XA LI T T TEYE - II A LD T F wvaaon ¥ b= e o o % ot w m -

rFr M



=

SERVICE PARTS

Key No.| Part No. Description

1 97016470 | Housing

o) o] I S PV

(2 req.)

7 99260512 | Nut, Sheet Metal #8-18 (Grille)

(3 req.)

8 98010091 | Cover/KO Panel
9 991650471 | Screw, Ground (2 req.)
10 97018049 | Wire Panel/Harness Assembly
11 98010090 | Wire Compartment
12 98010089 | Mounting Bracket-Heater
13 99150415 | Screw #8-18 X .250 (4 req.)
14 99260488 | Nut, Hex #10-24 (5 req.)
15 97016564 | Heater Scroll
16 99020283 | Wheel-Heater
17 99260423 | Nut, Hex #8-32 (4 req.)
18 98010088 | Motor Mount
19 99080558 | Motor-Heater
20 97016565 | Heating Element
(includes Key No. 7)
97016566 | Heater Scroll Assembly
(includes Key Nos. 12 thru 20)

21 99020284 | Wheel-Fan
22 99080556 | Motor-Fan

23 99100491 | Isolator (4 req.)

24 97016471 | Partition

- | B aTalal=CaTa s T BT . ey e S [N —

98007763 | Slide Channel (2 req.)

98003036 | Support Angle (4 req.)

97016450 | Duct Connector

99170245 | Screw #8-18 X .375 (8 req.)
93260454 | Nut, Sheet Metal #8-18 (Partition)




